Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/3	0/2008 Q 6 7001 BE
	AMENT & REPOR

04-11-2007

-2007	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE d States Patent and Trademark Office

	_	 	-	_	_	

	^^^^				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tradema.	03393606 its or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
GRAHAM DOUGLAS IRVING	Name: TITAL DIGITAL CORPORATION				
ROBERT JEFFREY ELLESTAD	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Street Address: 6320 - 11 Street SE				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Sileet Address. 0520 - 11 Silect SE				
Execution Date(s) 03/14/2007 X Assignment Merger					
	City: Calgary, AB				
Security Agreement Change of Name	-				
Joint Research Agreement	State:				
Government Interest Assignment	Country: Canada Zip: T2H 2L7				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License					
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No				
	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)				
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/627,267	D. Falent No.(5)				
11/02/,20/					
Additional numbers at	ached? Yes X No				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents				
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:1				
Name: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00				
Internal Address: P.O. Box 10500	Authorized to be charged by credit card				
	$\overline{\underline{\mathbf{X}}}$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 1650 Tysons Boulevard	Enclosed				
	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: McLean	8. Payment Information 007502-0359613				
State: VA Zip: 22102	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers				
Phone Number: (703) 770-7900	Expiration Date				
t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	b. Deposit Account Number 033975				
Fax Number: (703) 770-7901	Authorized User Name				
Email Address: jack/barufka@y/llsburylaw.com	DC 002				
9. Signature: ////////////////////////////////////	April 6, 200%				
Signature	Date ====================================				
Jack S. Barufka, Reg. No. 37087	Total number of pages includin				
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents: 3				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1486

REEL: 019167 FRAME: 0239

Attorney's Docket No. 007502-0359613 Client Reference: PAT 3174P-2 US

For: U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights

For: U.S. Application

By: Inventors

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNORS:

Graham Douglas IRVING Box 36061 Lakeview PO Calgary, AB, T3E 7C6 Canada

Robert Jeffrey ELLESTAD 34 Strathcona Rd. SW Calgary, AB, T3H 1V5 Canada

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

ASSIGNEE:

TITAL DIGITAL CORPORATION 6320 - 11 Street SE Calgary, AB T2H 2L7 Canada

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

EVENT STRUCTURED FILE SYSTEM (ESFS)

and which is found in (37 C.F.R. § 3.21) U.S. application no. 11/627,267 filed on January 25, 2007 and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

Assignment of Invention-page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 019167 FRAME: 0240

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date: March 14/07

Date: March 14/07

Signature of Graham Douglas IRVING

RECORDED: 04/06/2007

Signature of Robert Jeffrey ELLESTAD

Assignment of Invention-page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 019167 FRAME: 0241